Notes, the Senior Term Facility and the Senior ABL Facility to repay all amounts outstanding under HDS's then existing
Senior Secured Credit Facility (the "2007 Senior Secured Credit Facility"), repay all amounts outstanding under HDS's then
existing ABL Credit Facility (the "2007 ABL Credit Facility"), repurchase all of HDS's remaining outstanding 12.000%
Senior Cash Pay Notes due 2014 (the 12.0% Senior Notes") and pay related fees and expenses; and

(xi)
the issuance of $300 million additional aggregate principal amount of its 8.125% First Priority Notes due 2019 (the "August
2012 First Priority Notes") at a premium of 107.500% on August 2, 2012, and the use of the net proceeds to reduce
outstanding borrowings under the Senior ABL Facility.

Pro Forma Interest Expense

The following table provides details of the pro forma interest expense and cash interest expense for the fiscal year ended February 3,
2013, reflecting the above financing transactions as if they occurred at the beginning of the fiscal year ended February 3, 2013:

Gross
Principal

Interest
Rate

Cash
Interest
Expense

Amortization
of Deferred
Financing

Costs

Amortization of
Original Issue

Discounts /
Premiums

Total
Pro Forma

Interest
Expense

Senior ABL Facility(a) (ix) $ 300 1.960% $ 12 $ 8 $ � $ 20
Senior Term Facility (i), (viii) 1,000 4.500 45 10 5 60
First Priority Notes (v), (xi) 1,250 8.125 102 3 (3) 102
Second Priority Notes (vi) 675 11.000 74 2 � 76
October 2012 Senior Notes (iv) 1,000 11.500 115 2 � 117
February 2013 Senior Unsecured
Notes (ii) 1,275 7.500 96 3 � 99
January 2013 Senior Subordinated
Notes (iii) 950 10.500 100 2 � 102

$ 544 $ 30 $ 2 $ 576

(a)
Senior ABL Facility cash interest expense includes estimated letter of credit fees and unusued commitment fees.

The following table provides details of the pro forma interest expense and cash interest expense for the three months ended May 5,
2013, reflecting the modification of the Senior Term Facility on

Edgar Filing: HD Supply Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

34

18

Edgar Filing: HD Supply Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

35

Table of Contents

February 15, 2013 and the redemption of $889 million of the 2007 Senior Subordinated Notes on February 8, 2013 as if they occurred
at the beginning of the three months ended May 5, 2013:

[…]

Net sales increased $113 million, or 6.8%, to $1,772 million during fiscal 2011 as compared to fiscal 2010.

   Increases in prices due to commodity price inflation, primarily PVC, contributed approximately $82 million of the year-over-year increase.
In addition, the fiscal 2011 acquisition of RAMSCO contributed $30 million to the Net sales increase. Organic sales growth in fiscal 2011 was
5.0%.

Adjusted EBITDA

   Adjusted EBITDA increased $18 million, or 19.1%, during fiscal 2011 as compared to fiscal 2010.

   The increase was driven by volume increases and positive impacts from fluctuating commodity prices. The positive impacts were partially
offset by higher Selling, general and administrative costs, primarily due to variable compensation as a result of higher sales volumes.

79

Edgar Filing: HD Supply Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

113

Table of Contents

   Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of Net sales increased approximately 60 basis points in fiscal 2011 as compared to fiscal 2010. The
increase was driven primarily by the leverage of fixed costs through sales volume increases and efforts to control variable expenses.

Power Solutions

Three Months Ended
May 5,
2013

April 29,
2012

Increase
(Decrease)

(Dollars in millions)
Net sales $ 462 $ 415 11.3%
Operating income $ 12 $ 8 50.0%
% of Net sales 2.6% 1.9% 70bps
Depreciation and amortization 6 6 �

Adjusted EBITDA $ 18 $ 14 28.6%
% of Net sales 3.9% 3.4% 50bps

Increase (Decrease)

Fiscal Year 2012
vs. 2011

2011
vs. 20102012 2011 2010

(Dollars in millions)
Net sales $ 1,787 $ 1,625 $ 1,462 10.0% 11.1%
Operating income (loss) $ 47 $ 25 $ 25 88.0% �
% of Net sales 2.6% 1.5% 1.7% 110bps (20)bps
Depreciation and amortization 25 25 24 � 4.2%

Adjusted EBITDA $ 72 $ 50 $ 49 44.0% 2.0%
% of Net sales 4.0% 3.1% 3.4% 90bps (30)bps
Three Months Ended May 5, 2013 Compared to Three Months Ended April 29, 2012

Net Sales

   Net sales increased $47 million, or 11.3%, in first quarter 2013 as compared to first quarter 2012.

   The increase in Net sales in first quarter 2013 was attributable to increasing sales volume with our utilities customers, primarily driven by
increases in transmission projects and product and service expansion.

Adjusted EBITDA

   Adjusted EBITDA increased $4 million, or 28.6%, during first quarter 2013 as compared to first quarter 2012. The increase in Adjusted
EBITDA was primarily due to volume increases in Net sales, the leverage of fixed costs through sales volume increases and efforts to control